Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)

OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  06-1252 PO



)

HANS RASMUSSEN,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Hans Rasmussen’s peace officer license because Rasmussen failed to meet continuing education requirements.

Procedure


The Director filed a complaint on August 18, 2006.  Although we served Rasmussen with a copy of the complaint and notice of hearing by certified mail on August 28, 2006, he did not file an answer to the complaint.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on February 23, 2007.  Assistant Attorney General Chris Fehr represented the Director.  Neither Rasmussen nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on March 8, 2007, when our reporter filed the transcript.  

Findings of Fact

1. Rasmussen is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. Rasmussen did not provide proof to the Director that he had completed 48 continuing education hours for the reporting period of January 1, 2003, to December 31, 2005.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this matter.
  The Director has the burden to show that 

Rasmussen has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.


The Director alleges that Rasmussen’s license is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(6), which provides:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer license who:

*   *   *   


(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.

Section 590.050 authorizes the Peace Officer Standards and Training (“POST”) commission to establish continuing education requirements for all peace officers.  Section 590.030.5(1) provides that as a condition of licensure, all licensed peace officers must obtain continuing law enforcement education pursuant to rules promulgated by the POST commission.  As a result, the POST commission promulgated its Regulation 11 CSR 75-11.010, providing that peace officers employed in Missouri are required to complete continuing education hours for the purpose of maintaining their licenses.  The regulation requires licensed peace officers to obtain 48 
continuing education hours during each three-year reporting period.  The regulation further provides that it is the licensed peace officer’s ultimate responsibility to report his or her compliance to the Director, and that failure to comply is a cause for discipline under 
§ 590.080.1(6).

The Director presented the testimony of Gayla Kempker, the POST program employee responsible for POST’s continuing education program for the peace officers within Missouri.  She is the person who receives the continuing education reports.  Kempker testified that Rasmussen did not provide proof that he obtained the required number of continuing education hours to maintain his license.  Therefore, Rasmussen’s license is subject to discipline under 
§ 590.080.1(6).

Summary


We find cause to discipline Rasmussen’s peace officer license under § 590.080.1(6).

SO ORDERED on March 12, 2007.


________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT


Commissioner

�Section 590.080.2.  All statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2006.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).
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